
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Dave Mackie (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger
(+ 1 Labour vacancy)

21 November 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 27th November, 2017 
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 25 September and 9 October 2017.
4 COMMUNITY RESILIENCE AND COMMUNITY BENEFITS STRATEGY 

(Pages 15 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To provide a brief overview of the work being done to build on 
previous work to grow the social sector through social 
enterprise development.

Public Document Pack



2

5 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS: REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 (Pages 33 - 44)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To outline the progress of delivery for the library service 
against the Welsh Public Library Standards.

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 45 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change 2) - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets, Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 64)

Report of Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25th SEPTEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 25th September 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Tudor 
Jones, Brian Lloyd, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Marion Bateman and Sean Bibby.

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets; Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Executive and Chief Officers (Organisational Change).

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Education Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Team Leader – Committee Services.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Veronica Gay declared a personal interest in agenda item 
number 4 ‘Community Asset Transfer – Review of Progress’ as she was a 
member of Sandy Lane Community Centre Community Asset Transfer (CAT).

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item number 4 
‘Community Asset Transfer – Review of Progress’ as he was Chair of Holywell 
Leisure Centre and Landlord of Holywell Library and café.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on 17th July 2017 were submitted.

Councillor Dunbar asked if there was an update on the plans for Phases 
3 and 4 of County Hall.  The Chief Executive provided some background 
information and explained that Phases 3 and 4 of County Hall were, in the main, 
vacant and had consolidated into Phases 1 and 2.  Consideration was now 
being given to a part transition of the workforce based here to Unity House, 
Ewloe.  A business case for changed office accommodation provision was 
under development. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



16. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER – REVIEW OF PROGRESS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced the report which 
explained that this was the third year of implementation and support of the 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) plan.

There had been some key large scale asset transfers, notably Connah’s 
Quay Swimming Pool which was now being run and managed by Cambrian 
Aquatics, and more recently Holywell Leisure Centre, which had been the 
largest and most complex asset transferred to date.

The Council remained committed to supporting the CAT programme and 
had undertaken a number of year one reviews as part of its commitment to 
understand their ongoing commitment and contribution to Community Benefits.

Details of the other assets which had progressed through legal 
completion or were in the final stages of legal completion were detailed in the 
report.  The Chief Officer suggested that feedback from some of the groups in 
the CAT programme could form part of a future Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting where they could attend and speak about their own projects 
which was supported. 

The groups were developing wider skill sets within their local 
communities which were both transferable and which created community 
resilience.  This was an important concept and added additional value to the 
CAT process by creating more resilient communities which were able to support 
each other through developing new skills, confidence and knowledge. 

Councillor Dunbar said he was pleased with the CAT of Connah’s Quay 
Swimming Pool and asked how it was funded.  The Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change) explained that a meeting had taken place the previous 
week with Cambrian Aquatics and he was pleased to report that there had been 
a substantial increase to the 
[...]
secure 
infrastructure investment needed for both regional and local growth. 

Councillor Gay expressed concerns on the School Modernisation Plan 
and asked for reassurance that St. David’s High School in Saltney was included 
in that plan.  The Chief Executive explained that St. David’s High School was 
the first priority in Band B for funding.

Page 6



Councillor Mullin thanked the Committee Members for their input on the 
Council Plan with the two inclusions that would be considered by Cabinet the 
following day prior to County Council.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the committee supports the structure, format and content of the 
“public” version of the Council (Improvement) Plan for 2017-23; and

(b) That the committee supports the targets and milestones in the Measure 
and Milestones document (appendix 2) to the Council (Improvement) 
Plan 2017-23 with the following observations to the Cabinet for their 
consideration:

 Priority: Green Council
Section 3: Maximising the potential of Council assets for energy 
efficiency: Control/reduction of Council energy consumption and 
thereby cost. Addition to content.

 Priority: Serving Council
Section 5: Digital Strategy and Customer Strategies: Improved 
digital infrastructure access for homes and business across the 
County. Add a national issue on infrastructure development, 
Government investment, and the performance of suppliers.  
Addition to content.

18. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Community and Education Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme report which had been updated 
following the last meeting of the Committee.

It was suggested that a special meeting be arranged for the Committee 
to receive Stage 1 of the budget which was agreed. 

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) suggested that Newydd and 
Aura be invited to attend meetings twice a year.  One meeting would be to 
receive a mid-year review, providing examples of good practice, with the 
second being an opportunity for the Committee to receive their Business Plans 
for the forthcoming year.  This was supported.

The Chief Officer also suggested that two slots be allocated to the Social 
Care Alternative Delivery Model (ADM).  The first meeting would be to receive 
a mid-year check on how they were performing in-year with examples of good 
practice, and the second meeting being an opportunity for the Committee to 
receive their Business Plan for the forthcoming year.  In supporting that 
suggestion, it was also agreed that the Social and Health Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members also be invited to attend the meeting for the 
Social Care ADM review, which was currently scheduled for 27th November, 
noting that the date might change.

Page 7



It was suggested and agreed that a representative from Cambrian 
Aquatics be invited to the meeting on 29th January 2018 and that the meeting 
be held in one of the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) venues.

The Committee agreed to invite the Chief Executive of BT to a future 
meeting to explain the wider Open Reach strategy to Members, following earlier 
concerns raised around digital access in rural parts of the County.  Councillor 
Jones suggested that this be arranged for after Welsh Government (WG) had 
published its findings following a recent consultation exercise on broadband 
needs, which would inform the next stage of the rollout to take place in early 
2018.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended to reflect the items 
agreed; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item 
was considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

20. LEISURE AND LIBRARIES ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL REVIEW

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced the Leisure and 
Libraries Alternative Delivery Model Review report which reviewed the set up 
arrangements of Aura Leisure and Libraries Ltd. who had started operation of 
the Council’s Leisure, Libraries and Heritage Services from 1st September 
2017.

Appendices to the report included:

 The final signed off delegated powers report to approve set up;
 The Memorandum of Understanding between Flintshire County 

Council and Aura Leisure and Libraries Ltd.; and
 The Funding Agreement between Flintshire County Council and 

Aura Leisure and Libraries Ltd.

The Managing Director of Aura was present to answer any questions 
and thanked the Committee for the invitation to the meeting.  He said that a lot 
of work had been undertaken and he commented on the supportive and positive 
relationship with the Council.

Page 8



The Cabinet Member for Education welcomed the report and said it was 
a good example of a positive partnership.

In response to a question from Councillor Dunbar, the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change) said that under this structure smaller libraries had 
more protection.

RESOLVED:

That the work taken place to establish the Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) in 
Leisure, Libraries and Heritage Services be noted and supported.

21. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.57 p.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, 
Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Kevin Hughes (for Veronica Gay)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge and Patrick Heesom

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets; Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1); 
Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2) and Corporate Finance Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Community & Education 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

23. FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report which set out the 
current financial forecast for 2018/19 and emergent options and financial 
pressures for the Organisational Change portfolio.

The financial forecast as detailed in section 1.04 of the report had been 
revised to take into account decisions made as part of the 2017/18 budget, and 
updated with the latest information on pressures from service portfolios.  A 
settlement at or similar to the 2017/18 financial baseline was used as the basis 
for calculating the forecast for 2018/19 and no modelling for raised Council Tax 
levels had been included at this stage. 

The Corporate Finance Manager concluded that stage one service 
portfolio proposals were being presented throughout October to all Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees for review.  The Provisional Settlement for Local 
Government in Wales was due to be announced on 10 October, 2017.  The 
Final Settlement was expected later in the calendar year and would follow the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer’s budget statement which was due to be made on 
22 November, 2017.  

Page 11



The Chairman invited the Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) to 
present the Resilience Statement and Operating Models for the Organisational 
Change portfolio.  

Orga
[...]
mmunities across Flintshire.      

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is satisfied with the approach to the Budget within the 
Organisational Change portfolios. 

24. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.05pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 14



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 27th November 2017

Report Subject Community Resilience and Community Benefits Strategy

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officers Organisational Change

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A key priority of the Council Plan is ‘A Connected Council’ with a sub priority being 
‘Resilient Communities’. The Flintshire Public Services Board has a developed a 
priority around ‘Resilient Communities. This report provides a brief overview of the 
work being done in this area building on previous work to grow the social sector 
through social enterprise development including Community Asset Transfers and 
Alternative Delivery Models. Provided at Appendix A is a draft plan for the work of 
the Flintshire Public Services Board.

The report also details Community Benefits Strategy (see Appendix 1) recently 
approved in draft by Cabinet. This strategy defines for the first time a set of 
community benefits that can be used in all types of procurement contracts but can 
also be used to assess the level of community benefit an organisation is delivering. 
The aim now is to launch this strategy as a Council, engage with the private and 
social sectors about use of this strategy, and engage with Public Service Board 
about all public sector partners in Flintshire signing up to the elements of the 
strategy that they are able to implement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To make comment on and support the overall approach to developing 
Community Resilience.
 

2. To make comment on the draft Community Benefits Strategy and the 
approach to implementation of this strategy.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

1.01 For the last three years much work has been undertaken to grow the social 
sector through Social Enterprise Development, Community Asset 
Transfers and Alternative Delivery Models. This has resulted in a growth in 
size in the social sector which is a key requirement if communities are 
going to be able to be more resilient and solve their own problems. It 
means that communities have more organisations and individuals to go to 
for support. A key element of this growth has been to develop social 
enterprises that are of a significant scale and can support the development 
of other social enterprises e.g. Aura Leisure and Libraries, Cambrian 
Aquatics, Holywell Leisure Centre.

1.02 In summary 24 social enterprises / social organisations operating within 
Flintshire over the last year were the beneficiaries of Council support to 
help their development including the following:

 Holywell Leisure Centre 
 Toe to Toe 
 Connah's Quay Nomads 
 Buckley Boxing Club 
 RainbowBiz 
 West Flintshire Community Enterprises 
 Flintshire Counselling CIC 
 Mold Rugby Club 
 The Clocktower 
 Beyond the Boundaries CIC 
 Emotional Learning Foundation CIC 
 Amser Babi Cymraeg 
 BREW 
 Parkfields community Centre 
 Neighbourhood Economics 
 Art and Soul Tribe CIC 
 Cambria Band CIC

This work along with the Community Asset Transfer programme has 
resulted in the following assets being transferred to (or being in the last 
stages of transfer to) social enterprises / community organisations:

 Mynydd Isa community centre and library (Café Isa);
 Bistre Youth and Community Centre;
 Connahs Quay Swimming Pool (Cambrian Aquatics)
 Connahs Quay Youth Club;
 Connahs Quay Allotments (Mill Lane);
 Connahs Quay Scouts Building;
 Connahs Quay Cricket Club;
 Former Registrar’s Office, Holywell;
 Greenfield Bowling Club;
 Gwernaffield Village Hall,
 Hop
[...]
d-year monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priority 
‘Connected Council’ relevant to the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council 
(Improvement) Plan monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual 
Performance Reports. This first monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a 
positive report, with 88% of activities being assessed as making good progress, and 
67% likely to achieve the desired outcome. In addition, 65% of the performance 
indicators met or exceeded target. Risks are also being successfully managed with 
the majority being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (8%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Council Plan 2017/18 mid-year monitoring 
report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/23 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/23 Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This is an exception based report and detail therefore focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

[...]

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises. 

3 That the Committee considers the options on meeting time preference, to 
feedback to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be 
referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or 
Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work 
Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carri
[...]
art 2)
(members of the Social & Healthcare Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee could be invited to attend for this 
item) 

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and assurance
Monitoring and assurance

Development and approval

Neal Cockerton/Ian 
Bancroft

Ceri Shotton / Margaret 
Parry-Jones

Monday 19th 
March 2018  
2pm

Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

NEWydd 

Aura 

Forward Work programme

Monitoring and assurance

Monitoring and assurance

Monitoring and Assurance

Development and approval 

Neal Cockerton/Ian 
Bancroft

Ian Bancroft/Neal 
Cockerton

Ian Bancroft/Neal 
Cockerton

Ceri Shotton / Margaret 
Parry-Jones

P
age 63



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2017/18

Page 2 of 2

Monday 14th May 
2018     10.00 am

Holywell Community Asset Transfer

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Development and approval

Ian Bancroft/Neal 
Cockerton

Ceri Shotton / Margaret 
Parry-Jones

Monday 25th June 
2018       2.00 pm

New areas of work going forward (tbc)

Forward Work Programme Development and approval Ceri Shotton / Margaret 
Parry-Jones

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Org Change 09.10.2017 final English

	4 Community Resilience and Community Benefits Strategy
	Appendix A - Public Services Board Draft plan for Resilient Communities
	Appendix B - Community Benefits Strategy

	5 Welsh Public Library Standards: Review of Performance 2016/17
	Appendix A – Annual Assessment of Performance Against Welsh Public Library Standards

	6 Council Plan 2017/18 Mid year monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan 2017/18 Mid-Year Progress Report – Connected Council

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 27 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Ian Dunbar, 
Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson, Mike Reece and 
David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin (for Paul Shotton) and Patrick 
Heesom (for Brian Lloyd)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Geoff Collett; Tudor Jones; Billy Mullin, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management; and Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for 
Education

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge attended as an observer.  Richard 
Hayward from Wales Audit Office was also present to observe the meeting as 
part of the ongoing Overview & Scrutiny review.

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; and Chief Officer (Organisational Change)

For minute numbers 25-29
Kate Leonard - Libraries Development Manager, Aura Leisure & Libraries Ltd

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officer

25. OPENING COMMENTS

Councillors Dunbar and Bateman raised concerns on parking availability to 
attend meetings at County Hall.  Councillor Heesom said that this was 
unacceptable and proposed that the concerns be expressed in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or Chief Executive.  This was seconded and 
supported by the Committee.

In response, Councillor Shotton gave a reminder that the County Hall car 
park was open to the public and that an Order would be required to reserve 
spaces.

The Chairman pointed out that ample parking was available in the Theatr 
Clwyd lower tier car park.

Councillor Hutchinson questioned the time of the meeting as he had only 
taken on the role on the Committee on the basis of morning meetings which were 
convenient to him.  The Facilitator advised that the time had not changed from 
that in the Diary of Meetings which had been approved by all Members in May 



and that the Committee generally met at 10am where possible.  Councillor 
Dunbobbin pointed out that Members’ views would be sought on the Committee’s 
pattern of future meetings as part of a later agenda item.

Councillor Hutchinson asked that consideration be given to a suggestion 
made at a previous meeting on whether outside space near the committee rooms 
could be used as parking spaces for Members attending meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the Facilitator write to the Democratic Services Manager and Chief 
Executive to express the concerns raised by some Members on parking 
availability for meetings.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

27. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 25 September and 9 October 2017 
were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

28. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE AND COMMUNITY BENEFITS STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) presented the report which 
gave an overview of the work being done to build on previous work to grow the 
social sector through social enterprise development.

Achievements on Community Asset Transfers (CATs) and Alternative 
Delivery Models (ADMs) had helped to strengthen the social sector and 
community resilience.  This was supported by the work of the Public Services 
Board whose draft Well-being plan included a range of initiaties for the 
development of the sub-priority ‘Resilient Communities’ under the ‘Connected 
Council’ priority within the Council Plan.  The Community Benefits Strategy, 
recently approved by Cabinet, set out the benefits that could be used in all types 
of procurement contracts and was a tool to assess the level of benefit delivered 
by an organisation.

Councillor Shotton said that the report was wide-ranging and that the 
projects listed were linked to ambitions within the Council Plan.  The success of 
work to date had helped to build capacity and further development would help to 
encourage community ownership and promote local spend.  The achievements of 
social enterprise initiatives in Merseyside were an example where the Council 
could extract learning to the benefit of its local economy.



Councillor Hutchinson commended the running of Buckley library and 
leisure centre by Aura Leisure & Libraries.  In response to queries, explanation 
was given on issues including progress with the CAT for Buckley community 
centre to accommodate different groups and support available through the 
‘Amser Babi Cymraeg’ social enterprise.

The success of the CAT programme was welcomed by Councillor Dunbar.  
On questions raised, the Chief Officer spoke about building community resilience 
and skill sets as part of area based work previously supported by Communities 
First.  He also provided details of the partnerships within the Public Services 
Board.

In response to comments on Community Share initiatives in other parts of 
the UK, Councillor Shotton said that the principles of procurement with local firms 
was amongst the Council’s ambitions.  The Community Benefits Strategy 
incorporated certain aims that linked to those of Communities First but did not 
replace that programme which had been phased out by Welsh Government.

The Chairman welcomed the Council’s efforts to do the best it could to 
continue with work in those areas.

Councillor Heesom said that whilst he supported any mechanism for 
managing pressures on social services, he did not feel that the area based work 
would reduce demand on those services.  In response to further comments, 
Councillor Shotton explained that some of the themes behind Community Shares 
were about community ownership models of delivery.  Reducing demand on 
social services was part of the strategy, for example the ‘Toe to Toe’ community 
organisation which offered an affordable, accessible service in helping to prevent 
ongoing health issues.

The Chief Officer explained that on procurement contracts, the objective 
was for contractors to demonstrate value for money and deliver realistic 
community benefits.

Councillor Dunbobbin cited one of the largest independent co-operatives in 
Spain as a positive example of social enterprise.

Officers noted a request by the Chairman to refrain from using bullet-
points and ticks in appendices.  His proposal that the Committee support the 
recommendations was seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the overall approach to developing 
Community Resilience; and

(b) That the Committee supports the draft Community Benefits Strategy and 
the approach to implementation of this Strategy.



29. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS: REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
2016/17

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) presented a report on the 
review of Flintshire’s performance of the library service in 2016/17 against the 
against the Welsh Public Library Standards (WPLS).

Kate Leonard, the Libraries Development Manager, provided an overview 
of performance which had improved from the previous year.  She summarised 
achievements on the Core Entitlements and Quality Indicators, providing 
explanation on those which had not been met in full, as detailed in the report.  
There had been a continued focus on improving performance and the filling of 
vacant posts would have a positive impact on the following year.  The Annual 
Assessment Report noted the achievements of the service in maintaining 
performance during the period of change but also the importance of ongoing 
investment.  The Manager advised that the prospect of further reductions would 
present a risk in the operation and resilience of the service.

Councillor Dunbar commended the success of the Deeside library and Wi-
Fi provision across libraries.

In response to questions, it was explained that two new library managers 
had been recruited and that the team restructure earlier in the year had created a 
new tier to support career progression.  On the future direction of the service, it 
was clarified that the continuation of the 10% reduction in overall funding from the 
Council was part of the existing business plan.

When asked by Councillor Gay about the future of the mobile library 
service, the Manager advised that a new vehicle would shortly be in use.  
Members were encouraged to contact the library manager if they had any specific 
requirements for the mobile library service.

The Chairman proposed that the Committee welcome that performance 
had been maintained and the progress of delivery against the WPLS.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcome that performance had been maintained and the 
progress of delivery against the Welsh Public Library Standards.

30. COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MID YEAR MONITORING

The Chief Officer presented the report to consider progress towards the 
delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/18 Council Plan, focussing on the 
areas of under-performance relevant to the Committee at the mid-year stage.

The only performance indicator with a red status was on the percentage of 
community benefit clauses in new procurement contracts under £1m.  The 
strategy had been changed to reflect a lower threshold, as approved by Cabinet 
in October, and the impact of this would be seen at a later stage.



RESOLVED:

That the Council Plan 2017/18 mid-year monitoring report be noted.

31. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration and sought views on the meeting pattern for the Committee, in line 
with the request by the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee.

As some Members had left the meeting earlier, Councillor Wisinger 
proposed that the request be considered at the next meeting to seek views from 
the full membership.  This was duly seconded.  The Facilitator confirmed that this 
would still enable feedback to be given to the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee in January.

Councillor Axworthy referred to Councillor Hutchinson’s comments earlier 
in the meeting and spoke in support of morning meetings due to the availability of 
parking.

The Chairman proposed that the Committee continue to meet on Mondays 
at 10am, with occasional afternoon meetings scheduled where required.  This 
was seconded and on being put to the vote, was carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted, be approved;

(b) That the Committee would prefer to continue to meet on Mondays at 
10am, with occasional afternoon meetings where required; and

(c) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, should this be 
necessary.

32. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.20pm)

…………………………
Chairman


